# OF MINNESOTA FOR 1933

#### CHAPTER 47-S. F. No. 288

An act prohibiting any employer or representative of any employer from accepting any consideration for employment given to or secured for any employe, and providing a penalty for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Employers not to accept consideration for securing employment.—Any employer, or any manager, superintendent, foreman or other representative of any employer, who directly or indirectly demands or accepts from any employe any part of such employe's wages or other consideration, or any gratuity, in consideration of giving to or securing or assisting in securing for any employe any employment with such employer, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 2, 1933.

### CHAPTER 48-S. F. No. 966

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 262, relating to special elections during the Session of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special elections in certain cases.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 262, be amended to read as follows:

"262. Whenever any vacancy occurs in any office, the filling of which is not otherwise provided for, the governor, within ten days after he is informed of such vacancy, shall issue a proclamation directing a special election to be held at a time therein specified not more than twenty days from the date of such proclamation, to fill such office. One copy of such proclamation shall be mailed to the auditor of each county wherein such special election is to be held. But if the vacancy occurs in the office of representative in congress, or members of the legislature, and there be no session of the congress or legislature between the happening thereof and the next general election, or in case of vacancy in the state legislature such vacancy occurs during a session of the legislature at such a time that a special election cannot be held until more than one-half of the legislative days of such session have elapsed, such special election may be held as hereinbefore provided, and if not so held, shall be held on the next general election day. Such special

## SESSION LAWS

election shall be called, held and conducted, and the returns thereof made and canvassed in the same manner as in the case of general election; and within fifteen days thereafter the auditor shall transmit a statement of the vote cast thereat to the secretary of state. The primaries therefor shall be held in the same manner and the same time as provided for in Section 263."

Approved March 2, 1933.

### CHAPTER 49-H. F. No. 535

An act relating to the taking of certain kinds of rough fish, and repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5574, as amended by Laws of 1931, Chapter 323, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for certain fish.—Carp, dogfish, buffalofish, redhorse, sheepshead, suckers, eelpout, and garfish of any size, and whitefish not less than 16 inches in length may be taken by angling, except during March and April; or by spearing at any time, and possessed, without limit, unless otherwise specially provided.

Carp, buffalofish, dogfish and sheepshead may be bought and sold in any quantity at any time.

Sec. 2. Artificial lights may be used, when.—Artificial lights may be used in spearing carp, dogfish, buffalofish, redhorse, sheepshead, suckers, eelpout and garfish of any size, and whitefish not less than 16 inches in length, in the counties of Houston, Fillmore, Mower, Freeborn, Faribault, Martin, Jackson, Nobles, Rock, Pipestone, Murray, Cottonwood, Watonwan, Blue Earth, Waseca, Steele, Dodge, Olmsted, Winona, Wabasha, Goodhue, Rice, LeSueur, Nicollet, Brown, Redwood, Lyon, Lincoln, Yellow Medicine, Renville, Sibley, McLeod, Carver, Scott and Dakota from April 15th to June 15th, both dates inclusive, and in the counties of Washington, Ramsey, Hennepin, Wright, Meeker, Kandiyohi, Chippewa, Swift, LacQueParle, Big Stone, Traverse, Stevens, Pope, Stearns, Benton, Sherburne, Anoka, Chisago, Isanti, Pine, Kanabec, Mille Lacs, Morrison, Todd, Douglas, Grant, Wilkin, Otter Tail, Wadena, Cass, Crow Wing, Aitkin, Carlton, Hubbard, Becker, Clay, Norman, and Mahnomen, from May 1st to June 15th both dates inclusive, in all streams or portions of streams, except such streams or parts thereof as the Commissioner of Game and Fish may close by proclamation.